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It being coUected and w ill be laid on tk * Table o f Oh House as soon u tn iU U t.

O n ta te i and Post-Graduates fc
F Iiu b u j

in t . Rhrlmati Snshila Bohatgl: WiU the Minister ot Health aad Family Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment tor the requirement of Graduates and Post-Graduates in Pharmacy has been made by Government and if so, the details thereof;

(b ) whether the scheme tor training for these categories has been included in the Fourth Five Year Plan on the basis of the assessment;

(c> whether Government have any scheme for increasing the training facilities in view of the prevailing shortage and if so. the details there of; and

(d) the present training capacity and the outturn of pharmacy Gradua tes and post-Graduates in the country?

The Minister of Health aad Family Planning (Dr. S. Chandrasekhar): (a )
The additional over-all requirement of graduate pharmacists during the Fourth Plan period has been estimated at 1400 per annum, it has not been possible to make an accurate assess ment of the reuirement of Post graduate pharmacists since informa tion in respect of various specialised fields has not become completely available.

(b ) and (c ) Provision has boon made for training the required number

Graduates in Pharmacy during the Fourth Plan. I t is proposed to create 1700 seats for the degree course tat Pharmacy during the Fourth Plan keeping a margin far wastage.

(d) There m 15 institutions provl-
***• d «ira* courte aad 10 P » -

I » t a g the past-OndiMto count ia
^ n n a cy .

The total admission capacity of the 15 under -graduate institutions is 491 as mentioned in Azmexure placed on the Table ot the House. [Placed In
Library. See No. LT-572/67]. The
average annual outturn of train aw from these institutions is also indicated on the basis of available information given in the Annexure placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in Lib rary. See No. LT-572/67].

Central Institutes of Pharmacy

1935. Shrimatl Snahila Rohatgl: WiU the Minister of Health aad Family Planning be pleased to state:

(a ) whether there is a proposal for the establishment of the Central Institute of Pharmacy;

(b ) if so, the progress made in regard thereto;

(c ) whether there is a shortage ot different categories of pharmacists and need for promoting production and research in the field of drugs in India;
and

<d) i f so. the steps taken by Govern ment to meet this shortage?

The Minister of Health and Family Planning (Dr. S. Chandrasekhar): (a) and (b ). The Scheme for the establish ment of a Central Institute of Phar macy has not been implemented on account of the existing financial stringency. As an interim measure, however, courses in Drug Assay (trail) have already been started in the A ll India Institute of Medical Sciences. New Delhi

(c ) The over-all shortage of gradu ate pharmacists during the Fourth Plan has been estimated at 1400 per annum. But the Drug Industry is generally not experiencing shortage
o f trained personnel. The States la which the pharmaceutical industry It mainly concentrated have an adeqtofe number of institutions tor the train ing at pharmacists at various levtls.
A few pharmaceutics] units located in other States, however, experience


3807 Written Answer* JUNK «, 1M7 Written AntM ri 38(18

some difficulty in pttlng trained per sonnel

Facilities tor production and re*e*rch in the field ot drugs have been developed considerably in public sector undertakings. Some firms in the private sector also have introduced facilities for research.

(d ) It is proposed to create an additional capacity of 1700 admissions per annum to the degree course in Pharmacy during the Fourth Plan period. For this purpose, Central assistance is made available to State Government* and Universities for starting diploma and degree courses.
In order to meet the requirements of the drug industry, manufacturing agencies have also been asked by Gov ernment to provide facilities for in-service training to trained Pharma cists.

Central an Sale aad Purchase of Gold

1M>, Shri Atam Das: Will the Minis ter o f Finance be pleased to state:

(a ) whether there is any proposal tinder consideration of Government for controlling the sale and purchase of gold:

(b ) i f so, the details thereof; and

(c ) whether Government have for mulated any proposal to provide alter native employment to goldsmiths who W t likely to be affected as a result
A h m R

The p e »ul/ Prime Minister aad
>W * e r i f finance (Shri Morarfl Baal): (a ) and (b). No. Sir. No fresh proposal is under consideration.

The Gold Control Rules envisage licensing o f Gold refiners and dealers In gold and ornaments and certiflca-

'ttm o f the self-employed goldsmiths:
detailed forms of account* and returns have been prescribed for these pecsons. The Rules also prohibit pos-Msstoii or acquisition of primary gold by pertoi* other than licensed dealers, ictasrs and certified goldsmiths. T te fUAnerie* w ill manufacture gold in the form of Standard Odd Ban as prescribed. These features have the effect of indirectly controlling the sale and purchase of gold, in ytow of the ban on iprivate possession ot primay gold, imposed upder the Defence ot India (Fourth Amendment) Hulas,
1966, necessary provision has been made in the Rules for the disposal of legally held primary gold during the interim period before the ben becomes absolute from 31st August, 1967.

(c) The procedure prescribed for disposal of the legally held primary gold will not adversely affect the busi ness of goldsmiths. However, In 1963 certain schemes were formulated to rehabilitate the goldsmiths affected by Gold Control. These include financial and other assistance to gold smiths who elected to change their occupation. Technical training and educational facilities are also given.
These assistance schemes are being continued.

eft fom fafn w m n w

1937. »o f t fe : WTcftum

*rcft *ri ^  r r r  *■?»? ft? :

( * )  *ht m e  % g frrrnrt

f iw rfrria w H iw rfiw iT
k t t r e »rftar ngirtn O t «r*^ar

*r*r % fa *  z m  f  ;

(<*) r̂ftr i?f, T=rs!Twrf ;

( n ) flfa tit utaMiu t fw l W fff awm tt tqwfrr gTCT
*  « t * i t  7«rT#5wr % v n r  f  ?

4V^r, i j t fw w  m i  twran «ft
m m  (a ftm ta tU g 'n ):
{w) aft , <nft >rr i

( « )  * *  o f f r r

